

11-35122, 11-35124, 11-35125
IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

WASHINGTON STATE REPUBLICAN PARTY, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, *et al.*,

Defendants/Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON
HONORABLE JOHN C. COUGHENOUR
CASE NO. 2:05-CV-00927-JCC

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT
WASHINGTON STATE REPUBLICAN PARTY**

John J. White, Jr.
Kevin B. Hansen
Livengood, Fitzgerald & Alskog, PLLC
121 Third Avenue
P.O. Box 908
Kirkland, WA 98083-0908
425-822-9281

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	ARGUMENT.....	5
	A. Washington’s implementation of I-872 violates core rights of political association. Washington has neither avoided actual confusion nor the possibility of widespread confusion among voters..	5
	1. Washington treated “preference” and “affiliation” as synonyms on its primary election ballots immediately preceding I-872. I-872’s voters were told that “party preference” continued past candidate-party affiliation practices.	7
	2. I-872, as implemented, fails to eliminate the risk of widespread voter confusion.....	10
	3. Washington’s implementation causes actual confusion.	14
	B. Washington’s implementation of the I-872 primary compels the Republican Party to repeat candidates’ party preference statements in its own political speech.	17
	C. Washington’s actual implementation of I-872 also forcibly associates the Republican Party with candidates who appropriate its name on election ballots.	19
	D. I-872’s un-severability was resolved previously. There was no cause to revisit a resolved question on partial summary judgment. ...	21
	E. The settlement of fees should not have been disturbed.	22
III.	CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AMF Inc. v. Sleekcraft Boats</i> , 599 F.2d 341 (9th Cir. 1979).....	11
<i>Arizona Free Enterprise Club v. Bennett</i> , 558 U.S. ___, 131 S. Ct. 2806 (2011)	17, 18
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	21
<i>Brookfield Comm'ns, Inc. v. West Coast Entm't Corp.</i> , 174 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 1999).....	11
<i>Comm. for Idaho's High Desert v. Yost</i> , 92 F.3d 814 (9 th Cir. 1996)	12
<i>FEC v. Wisc. Right to Life</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	6
<i>Fed. Energy Admin. v Algonquin SNG, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 548 (1976)	9
<i>Fuddrucker's Inc. v. Doe's B.R.</i> , 826 F.3d 837 (9 th Cir. 1987)	15
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU</i> , 545 U.S. 844(2005)	10
<i>Members of City Council v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984)	5
<i>Miami Herald Publ'g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	17
<i>Most Worshipful Prince Hall Grand Lodge v. Most Worshipful Universal Grand Lodge</i> , 62 Wash. 2d 28, 381 P.2d 130 (1963)	12
<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. Public Util. Comm'n</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986)	17, 18, 19
<i>Tjart v. Smith Barney, Inc.</i> , 107 Wash. App. 885, 28 P.3d 823 (2001)	23
<i>Trunk v. City of San Diego</i> , 629 F.3d 1099 (9 th Cir. 2011)	9
<i>U.S. v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. ___, 130 S. Ct. 1577 (2010)	19
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008)	passim

WSRP v. Logan,
377 F. Supp. 2d 907 (W.D. Wash. 2005)21

Regulations

WAC 390-05-274.....18
WAC 434-230-015.....8
WAC 434-230-045.....19
WAC 434-262-275.....20
WSR 08-15-05220

Other Authorities

CHARLES A. WRIGHT & ARTHUR R. MILLER,
5C Federal Practice And Procedure § 1381 (3d ed.).....22
WASH. CONST. art. II, § 3720

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure 1- Official Ballot, King County, Washington, Primary and Special Elections – September 19, 20061

Figure 2 – Sample Ballot Format, King County, Washington, Primary & Special Elections – September 14, 2004.....2

Figure 3 – Sample Ballot, Kitsap County, September 14, 2004.....3

Figure 4 – Sample Ballot, Whatcom County, Washington, Primary Election – September 19, 2006.....4
